1 Status: 06/2016
Competence and quality in every detail
Made in Germany since 1968  –  ISO 9001 certified
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Diaphragm
pump PB-08
Range with linear drive,
models:

design
Material, gas-outing components
TYPE KEY
CONNECTION OF THE CYLINDERS:
 0: Unconnected for all pump types
 2: Parallel connection for 2-cylinder housing
 3: Series connection for 2-cylinder housing
 5: Parallel connection (4/8-cyl. FG)
 6: 2-stage series connection (4/8-cyl. FG)
 8: 3-stage series connection (4/8-cyl. FG)
 DEVICE TYPES:
 Without: KG cage gear (up to 2.5 bar overpres.)
 PR : Prism gear (from 2.5 bar overpres.)
 PL : Connecting rod gear (extreme compressor)
SPECIAL INTERIOR DESIGN:
 VV  : Viton valves
 TV  : Teflon valves
 TM  : Teflon diaphragm
 EM  : EPDM diaphragm
 H... : Eccentric stroke ...mm
 V...  : Volumetric flow adaptation ...l/min
CYLINDER COVER:
 Without: Standard cylinder cover with small plates
 ZV : Tongue valve
 ZVA  : Tongue valve, bored out to 7 mm
 ZVK  : Tongue valve, condensate compatible
 LS...  : Air flushing ...mm, condensate tolerant
MOTORS:
 00 : Pump head (without motor)
 D... : 3-phase motor
 W... : AC motor
 ALD... : External rotor 3-ph. motor
 ALW...: External rotor AC motor
 EX... : Ex-protected motor
MATERIAL GAS-ROUTING COMPONENTS:
 Without: Aluminium per manufacturer's selection
 C : 15µm chemically nickel-plated
 E : 25µm anodised and re-compressed
 CA4  : Austenitic steel (1.4571, 1.4438)
   CA2  : Austenitic steel (1.4301, 1.4541)
PUMP DESIGN:
 ML : Diaphragm pump linear drive
 MP : Diaphragm pump connecting rod drive
 LAB  : Portable laboratory pump
 TH     : Heated measuring gas piston pump
  TD : Tandem pump (2 x ML on base plate)
DIAPHRAGM Ø (NOT LAB)
 Membrane diameter:   65 mm, stroke:   5 mm
 Membrane diameter:   75 mm, stroke:   6 mm
 Membrane diameter:   86 mm, stroke:   8 mm
 Membrane diameter: 100 mm, stroke:   8 mm
 Membrane diameter: 130 mm, stroke: 10 mm
SIZE (WITH LAB)
 1: Membrane diameter: 65 mm, stroke: 5 mm
 2: Membrane diameter: 75 mm, stroke: 6 mm
 3: Membrane diameter: 86 mm, stroke: 8 mm
NUMBER OF CYLINDERS:
 Without: 1-cylinder housing
 2 : 2-cylinder housing
 4 : 4-cyl. flange housing
 8 : 2x4-cyl. flange housing
25 Overview of hyco diaphragm and piston pumps:
Competence and quality in every detail
Made in Germany since 1968  –  ISO 9001 certified